
MERCK & CO., INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs,
v.
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants.

:
:
: CIVIL ACTION
:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
:
: Docket No.: A-001879-21
:
: ON APPEAL FROM THE LAW
: DIVISION, UNION COUNTY
:
: Docket No. Below: UNN-L02682-18
:
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Thomas J. Walsh, J.S.C.
:

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:
THE NEW JERSEY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS;
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA;
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.;
AND THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, NJ 07102
T: (973) 636-2023
F: (973) 297-3749
spastor@mccarter.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae:
The New Jersey Hospital Association;
The National Association of
Manufacturers; The Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of
America; The Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.; and
The Restaurant Law Center*

On The Brief
Sherilyn Pastor (NJ Attorney ID #026031988)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AMICI IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Trial Court Correctly Applied Well-Established Principles of New Jersey Insurance Law.	9
II. New Jersey’s Long-Standing Rules of Insurance Policy Interpretation Apply Uniformly No Matter The Identity Or Alleged Sophistication Of The Insured.	14
III. Narrow Interpretation Of The War Exclusion Is Supported By The Insurers’ Refusal To Include Language Clearly Barring Coverage For Cyber Events Like NotPetya.	22
IV. Insurance-Industry Public Statements Show The War Exclusion Does Not Apply Here.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009)19

Int’l Dairy Eng. Co. of Asia, Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
352 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Cal. 1970)12

Neonatology Assocs. v. C.I.R.,
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)4

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
368 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)12

State Cases

Abboud v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
450 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2017)18

Benjamin Moore & Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
179 N.J. 87 (2004)14

CPS Chemical Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.,
222 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1988)20, 22, 28

Cypress Point Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.,
226 N.J. 403 (2016)29

Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
258 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 1992)19, 29

DEB Assocs. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.,
407 N.J. Super. 287 (App. Div. 2009)29

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman,
679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)17

Flomerfelt v. Cardiello,
202 N.J. 432 (2010)11

Kievit v. Loyal Protective Life Ins. Co.,
34 N.J. 475 (1961)14

<u>Mazzilli v. Acc. & Cas. Ins. Co. of Winterthur, Switzerland,</u> 35 N.J. 1 (1961)	22, 28
<u>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 134 N.J. 1 (1993)	29
<u>Nav-Its, Inc. v. Selective Insurance Co.,</u> 183 N.J. 110 (2005)	21, 29
<u>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. St. Paul Fire & Marine</u> <u>Ins. Co.,</u> 206 N.J. 596 (2011)	13
<u>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Haas,</u> 137 N.J. 190 (1994)	16
<u>Priest v. Roncone,</u> 370 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2004)	11
<u>Princeton Ins. Co. v. Chunmuang,</u> 151 N.J. 80 (1997)	11
<u>Stanbery v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</u> 26 N.J. Super. 498 (Law Div. 1953)	12
<u>Victory Peach Grp. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 310 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1998)	9
<u>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 406 N.J. Super. 524 (App Div. 2009)	14
<u>Werner Indus. v. First State Ins. Co.,</u> 112 N.J. 30 (1988)	13

Other Authorities

1 NEW APPLEMAN INS. LAW PRAC. GUIDE § 1.13 (2022)	9
Adam Janofsky, <i>An "Act of War" Throws Wrench Into</i> <i>Cyber Insurance Policies</i> , WSJ PRO CYBERSECURITY (July 9, 2018)	31
Barbara O'Donnell, <i>Application of contra proferentem</i> <i>to the sophisticated insured</i> , 1 Law & Prac. Of Ins. Cov. Litig. § 1:12 (July 2021)	17, 18
Capsicum Re, <i>Cry Cyber and Let Slip the Dogs of War</i> (July 2019)	27

David E. Sanger & Nicole Perlroth, <i>U.S. Said To Find North Korea Ordered Cyberattack On Sony</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 17, 2014)	23
Eugene R. Anderson & James J. Fournier, <i>Why Courts Enforce Insurance Policyholders' Objective Reasonable Expectations of Insurance Coverage</i> , 5 CONN. INS. L.J. 335, 373 (Fall 1998)	18
<i>Here's How Insurance Will Respond To The Sony Cyber Hack</i> , INS. BUS. AM. (Jan. 14, 2015)	23
Kate Smith, <i>An Act of War?</i> , AM BEST'S REV. (Sept. 2019)	32
Mariam Baksh, <i>Industry leader says "cyber insurance" may be too narrow a designation amid potential threats</i> , INSIDE CYBER SECURITY (Apr. 16, 2019)	32
Russ Banham, <i>Cyber Coverage Confusion</i> , RISK MANAGEMENT (Oct. 2019)	30
Thomas Baker, INSURANCE LAW & POLICY, 91-02 (2d ed. 2008)	17
Thomas Regan & Matthew McCabe, <i>NotPetya Was Not Cyber "War,"</i> March & McLennan Companies (Aug. 2018)	31
<i>Top 200 U.S. Property/Casualty Writers</i> , AM BEST'S REV. (July 2020)	16
William D. Wilson & Grank J. DeAngelis, NJ INS. COV. LITIG., A PRACTITIONER'S GUIDE § 5 (2017 ed.)	19
Zack Whittaker, <i>Hackers are targeting other hackers by infecting their tools with malware</i> , TECHCRUNCH (Mar. 9, 2020)	26
